(A) PRICE RISK
The Company is exposed to price risk on its Private Equity Investments and Derived Investments. All positions within the portfolio involve a degree
of risk and there are a wide variety of risks that affect how the price of each individual investment will perform. The key price risks in the Company’s
portfolio include, but are not limited to: investment liquidity – where a significant imbalance between buyers and sellers can cause significant
increases or decreases in prices; the risk that a company which has issued a bond or a loan has its credit rating changed, which can lead to significant
pricing risk; and general investment market direction, where various factors such as the state of the global economy or global political developments
can impact prices.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the main price risks for the Company’s portfolio were market uncertainty due to inflation and geopolitical
uncertainty. The Investment Manager actively manages and monitors price risk. The table below reflects the sensitivity of price risk of the Invested
Portfolio and the impact on NAV:

31 DECEMBER 2022
BASE CASE

€’000

BULL CASE
(+20%)

 €’000

BEAR CASE
(-20%)

€’000

Financial assets  1,241,200  1,489,440  992,960
Financial liabilities  (6,063)  (4,851)  (7,276)
Change in NAV and profit  247,027  (247,027)
Change in NAV (%) 19% –19%
Change in total loss –247% 247%
Change in loss for the year –224% 224%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

77Financial statements

12 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
MARKET RISK CONTINUED
(A) PRICE RISK CONTINUED

31 DECEMBER 2021
BASE CASE

€’000

BULL CASE
(+20%)

 €’000

BEAR CASE
(-20%)

€’000

Financial assets  1,349,477  1,619,372  1,079,581
Financial liabilities (1,067) (853) (1,280)
Change in NAV and profit  269,682  (269,682)
Change in NAV (%) 18% –18%
Change in total income 74% –74%
Change in profit for the year 78% –78%

(B) CURRENCY RISK
The Company is exposed to currency risk on those investments, cash, interest receivable and other non-current assets which are denominated
in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency, which is the euro. The Company does not hedge the currency exposure related to its
investments. The Company regards its exposure to exchange rate changes on the underlying investments as part of its overall investment return
and does not seek to mitigate that risk through the use of financial derivatives. The Company is also exposed to currency risk on fees which are
denominated in a currency other than the Company’s functional currency.